The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is provided for informational purposes only and
is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the transactions
had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of the future results or financial position of the
Combined Company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also does not give effect to
the potential impact of current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, cost savings, or
any integration costs that may result from the transaction.

Edgar Filing: StarTek, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

21

S - 15

Edgar Filing: StarTek, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

22

StarTek, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2018

Aegis

($ in thousands) StarTek
Historical

Historical
(IFRS)
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
reclassification
adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro
Forma
(US
GAAP)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,196 $17,780 $ — $17,780 $(8,613 )(a) $ 10,363
Bank balances other than the above — 5,410 (5,410 ) — — —
Restricted cash — — 5,410 5,410 5,410
Trade accounts receivable, net 54,087 62,650 48,920 111,570 — 165,657
Unbilled revenue — 48,920 (48,920 ) — — —
Other financial assets — 7,690 (7,690 ) — — —
Prepaid expenses 2,166 — 11,038 11,038 — 13,204
Other current assets 591 15,690 (3,348 ) 12,342 — 12,933
   Total current assets $ 58,040 $158,140 $ — $158,140 $(8,613 ) $ 207,567
Long Term Assets
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 17,508 $27,290 $ 130 $27,420 $— $ 44,928
Capital work in progress — 130 (130 ) — — —
Intangible assets, net 2,993 112,040 — 112,040 39,920 (b)154,953
Goodwill 9,077 155,200 — 155,200 49,110 (c) 213,387
Equity-accounted investees — 960 (960 ) — — —
Other financial assets — 2,120 (2,120 ) — — —
Advance income tax, net — 3,050 (3,050 ) — — —
Deferred tax assets, net — 2,080 — 2,080 — 2,080
Other long-term assets 3,533 870 6,130 7,000 — 10,533
Total assets $ 91,151 $461,880 $ — $461,880 $80,417 $ 633,448
Current liabilities
Borrowings $ — $17,620 $ (17,620 ) $— $— $—
Accounts payable 6,589 22,750 3,072 25,822 — 32,411
Other financial liabilities — 46,460 (46,460 ) — — —
Provisions — 5,100 (5,100 ) — — —
Current tax liabilities — 900 (900 ) — — —
Accrued employee compensation and
benefits 10,217 — 23,329 23,329 — 33,546

Other accrued liabilities 3,157 — 23,388 23,388 — 26,545
Other current debt 2,556 — 23,843 23,843 — 26,399
Customer deposits — — 8,157 8,157 — 8,157
Other current liabilities 1,553 19,910 (11,709 ) 8,201 — 9,754
   Total current liabilities $ 24,072 $112,740 $ — $112,740 $— $ 136,812
Long Term Liabilities
Borrowings $ — $127,830 $ (127,830 ) $— $— $—
Provisions — 10,800 (10,800 ) — — —
Deferred tax liabilities, net — 8,780 — 8,780 — 8,780
Line of credit 24,720 — — — (24,720 )(e)—
Other debt 2,482 — 127,830 127,830 (130,312 )(e)—
Long term debt, net — — — — 155,032 (e) 155,032
Other liabilities 775 — 10,800 10,800 — 11,575
Total liabilities $ 52,049 $260,150 $ — $260,150 $— $ 312,199

Edgar Filing: StarTek, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

23

Equity
Total Aegis equity $ — $154,280 $ — $154,280 $119,519 (d)$ 273,799
Total StarTek equity 39,102 — — — (39,102 )(d)—
Non-controlling interest — 47,450 — 47,450 — 47,450
Total equity $ 39,102 $201,730 $ — $201,730 $80,417 (d)$ 321,249
Total liabilities and equity $ 91,151 $461,880 $ — $461,880 $80,417 $ 633,448

S - 16

Edgar Filing: StarTek, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

24

StarTek, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

Aegis

In $ thousands, except earnings per
share  Historical

StarTek

 Historical
(IFRS)
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
acquisition
adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
reclassification
adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
(US
GAAP)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue $69,114 $114,690 $— $ — $114,690 $— $183,804
Warrant contra revenue (2,500 )— — — — — (2,500 )
Net revenue 66,614 114,690 — — 114,690 — 181,304
Cost of services 61,156 83,020 — — 83,020 868 (a) 145,044
Gross profit 5,458 31,670 — — 31,670 (868 ) 36,260
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 8,558 — — 21,280 21,280 — 29,838

General and Administrative expenses — 20,650 (3,280 ) (d) (17,370) — — —
Selling and distribution expenses — 3,910 — (3,910 ) — — —
Other operating income — — — — — — —
Transaction related fees 1,887 — — — — (1,887 ) (b) —
Impairment and restructuring charges,
net 4,453 — — — — — 4,453

Operating income (loss) (9,440 )7,110 3,280 — 10,390 1,019 1,969
Interest and other (expense), net (438 )— — (3,360 ) (3,360 )— (3,798 )
Exchange gain/(loss), net — (1,200 )— 1,200 — — —
Other income — 1,020 — (1,020 ) — — —
Finance costs — (3,240 )— 3,240 — — —
Share of profit from associates, net — 60 — (60 ) — — —
Income (loss) before income taxes (9,878 )3,750 3,280 — 7,030 1,019 (1,829 )
Income tax expense (benefit) 148 1,270 1,046 (c) — 2,316 — (c) 2,464
Net income (loss) (10,026 )2,480 2,234 — 4,714 1,019 (4,293 )
Non-controlling Interest — 1,320 — — 1,320 — 1,320
Net income (loss) attributable to
stockholders $(10,026)$1,160 $2,234 $ — $3,394 $ 1,019 $ (5,613 )

Net income per share attributable to
StarTek stockholders:
Basic $(0.62 ) $ (0.15 )
Diluted $(0.62 ) $ (0.15 )
Shares used in computing net income
per share (in thousands):
Basic 16,195 20,767 (d) 36,962
Diluted 16,195 20,767 (d) 36,962

S - 17

Edgar Filing: StarTek, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

25

StarTek, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2017

Aegis

In $ thousands, except
earnings per share

Historical
StarTek

Successor
Historical
(IFRS)

Predecessor
Historical
(IFRS)

Pro Forma
acquisition
adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro
Forma
reclassification
adjustments
(Note 3)

Successor
Pro Forma
(US
GAAP)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue $292,604 $57,570 $419,010 $— $ — $476,580 $— $769,184
Cost of services 260,242 49,590 359,410 1,256 (b)— 410,256 3,469 (a) 673,967
Gross profit 32,362 7,980 59,600 (1,256 ) — 66,324 (3,469 ) 95,217
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 32,584 — — — 39,590 39,590 — 72,174

General and Administrative
expenses — 6,470 25,810 (3,710 )(d) (28,570) — — —

Selling and distribution
expenses — 770 10,150 — (10,920) — — —

Other operating income — — 100 — (100 ) — — —
Impairment and
restructuring charges, net 520 — — — — — — 520

Operating income (loss) (742 )740 23,540 2,454 — 26,734 (3,469 ) 22,523
Interest and other (expense),
net (970 )— — — (11,242) (11,242 )— (12,212 )

Exchange gain/(loss), net — 2,350 160 — (2,510) — — —
Other income — 150 720 — (870 ) — — —
Finance costs — (1,830 )(6,780 ) (7,412 )(a) 16,022 — — —
Share of profit from
associates, net — — 1,400 — (1,400) — — —

Income (loss) before
income taxes (1,712 )1,410 19,040 (4,958 ) — 15,492 (3,469 ) 10,311

Income tax expense
(benefit) (436 )1,070 6,020 (1,582 )(c)— 5,508 — (c) 5,072

Net income (loss) (1,276 )340 13,020 (3,376 ) — 9,984 (3,469 ) 5,239
Non-controlling Interest — 1,010 3,930 — — 4,940 — 4,940
Net income (loss)
attributable to stockholders $(1,276 )$(670 )$9,090 $(3,376 ) $ — $5,044 $(3,469 ) $299

Net income per share
attributable to StarTek
stockholders:
Basic $(0.08 ) $0.01
Diluted $(0.08 ) $0.01
Shares used in computing
net income per share:
Basic 15,966 20,767 (d) 36,733
Diluted 15,966 23,139 (d) 39,105

S - 18

Edgar Filing: StarTek, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

26

Edgar Filing: StarTek, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

27

1. Basis of presentation

The historical financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly
attributable to the Aegis Transactions or the ESM Acquisition, (ii) factually supportable, and (iii) with respect to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the
combined results. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and based on estimates. They have been prepared to
illustrate the estimated effect of the Aegis Transactions, the ESM Acquisition, and certain other adjustments. The final